INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS FRANCE AIX-EN-PROVENCE

2019-2020 PROGRAM COST ESTIMATE

The California State University makes every effort to keep student costs to a minimum. Fees listed in published schedules or student accounts may need to be increased when public funding is inadequate. Therefore, CSU must reserve the right, even after fees are initially charged or initial fee payments are made, to increase or modify any listed fees. All listed fees, other than mandatory systemwide fees, are subject to change without notice, until the date when instruction for a particular semester or quarter has begun. All CSU listed fees should be regarded as estimates that are subject to change upon approval by the Board of Trustees, the Chancellor, or the Presidents, as appropriate. Changes in mandatory systemwide fees will be made in accordance with the requirements of the Working Families Student Fee Transparency and Accountability Act (Sections 66028 - 66028.6 of the Education Code).

(1) COSTS DUE TO CSU IP	UnderGrad		Graduate	UnderGrad	-	raduate
(Expenses student pays directly to CSU IP by June 15, 2019.)	CA Resident		CA Resident	Non-Resident	Nor	n-Resident
Tuition Fee - Summer Pre-Session PLP	1,665		2,082	1,665		2,082
Tuition Fee - Academic Year	5,742	2	7,176	5,742		7,176
Non-Resident Tuition	-		-	11,880		11,880
Study Abroad Fee	750)	750	750		750
IP Mandatory Health Insurance	430)	430	430		430
Pre-departure/Re-entry	70)	70	70		70
Temporary Housing (approx 20 nights)	1,200)	1,200	1,200		1,200
Group Activities	600)	600	600		600
Residency Permit (Carte de Sejour)	100)	100	100		100
TOTAL COST DUE TO CSU IP - PAYMENT DUE JUNE 15, 2019.	\$ 10,557	7 \$	12,408	\$ 22,437	\$	24,288
(2) ADDITIONAL/OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS						
(Expenses student pays directly to the service provider.)						
Visa Related Fees	320)	320	320		320
Housing	7,800)	7,800	7,800		7,800
Meals	5,000)	5,000	5,000		5,000
Personal Expenses	5,500)	5,500	5,500		5,500
Round-trip Airfare	2,000)	2,000	2,000		2,000
TOTAL ADDITIONAL/OUT OF POCKET EXPENSES	\$ 20,620) \$	20,620	\$ 20,620	\$	20,620
(3) TOTAL ESTIMATED PROGRAM COSTS (1+2)	\$ 31,177	7 \$	33,028	\$ 43,057	\$	44,908

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING:

1. Students are responsible for paying the program costs due to CSU IP. The additional/out-of-pocket costs are expenses students pay directly to the service provider, not to CSU IP.

2. The \$500 deposit to secure your space in the program is due by May 1st and **cannot** be deferred using financial aid or pay in installment.

3. We offer four (4) payment options for students to pay the program costs due to CSU IP.

Option 1: Pay IN FULL by June 15th. To calculate the amount due by June 15th, take the program costs due to CSU IP minus the \$500 deposit already paid to CSU IP.

Option 2: Pay in six (6) installments. The first installment is due June 15th and the last is due November 15th. To calculate the monthly installment, take the program costs due to CSU IP, minus the \$500 deposit, and divide the balance by 6.

Option 3: Defer a portion with financial aid AND pay the difference in full by June 15th. To calculate the amount due by June 15th, take the program costs due to CSU IP, minus anticipated financial aid, and minus the \$500 deposit.

Option 4: Defer a portion with financial aid AND pay the difference in six (6) installments. To calculate the monthly installment, take the program costs due to CSU IP, minus anticipated financial aid, minus the \$500 deposit, and divide the balance by 6.

If your anticipated financial aid exceed the program costs due to CSU IP, you do not need to make payments. CSU IP will collect your financial aid disbursement from your campus on your behalf.

- 4. The additional/out-of-pocket costs is an estimate. The estimate does not include personal entertainment, independent travel abroad or fluctuations in exchange rates.
- 5. Refund Policy and Guidelines is available on the CSU IP Portal in the Finance Section.
- 6. Students should be prepared to pay housing deposit of approximately \$900 when securing academic year housing.